FILED

DEC 0 5 2007

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE: TO THE FINAL DETERMINATION)	Docket No. 07-3216
OF REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO)	
LINCOLN COUNTY LANDFILLS)	

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the Parties shall appear for a short pre-hearing conference in this matter that will he conducted on Friday, December 14, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. via telephone conference call. The parties shall inform the EQC office of a telephone number where they can be reached for the pre-hearing on or before December 12, 2007. Failure to appear at the pre-hearing conference may result in dismissal from this case.

The purpose of this pre-hearing conference is to discuss time frame for discovery, possible hearing dates and time needed for the Parties to present their case.

Dennis Boal, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Alyx Reed, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 5th day of December, 2007 I served a copy of the foregoing <u>ORDER</u> by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Bob Rawlings, Landfills Manager 925 Sage Ave. #108 Kemmerer, WY 83101

also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

Mike Barrash Office of Attorney General 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 John Corra
Director
Department of Environmental Quality
122 W. 25th St., Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002

LeRoy Feusner
Department of Environmental Quality
122 W. 25th St, Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Alyx Reed

Environmental Quality Council

Valued

122 W. 25th Street,

Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002

Tel: (307) 777-7170 Fax: (307) 777-6134